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Date(s) of inspection/Date de I'inspection | Inspection No/ d’Inspection T\Ee of Ins}péag%fogrllGe re d’inspection
-0
July 13, 2011 2011-159120-0022 00BE30-11 Critical Incident

Licensee/Titulaire

MacGowan Nursing Homes Ltd., RRi#1, P.O. Box 1060, Wingham, ON NOG 2W0

Long-Term Care Home/Foyer de soins de longue durée

Braemar Retirement Centre, 719 Josephine St., N., Wingham, ON NOG 2W0

Name of Inspector(s)/Nom de Pinspecteur(s)

__Bemadette Susmk Env;ronmental Health #120 ]

The purpose of this visit was to conduct a Critical Incident (#2788-000007-11) inspection.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector spoke with the Director of Resident Care and Environmental
Supetrvisor.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector conducted a walk-through of the home and evaluated each
door leading to an unenclosed outdoor space, tested the audibility of the resident-staff communication system
and reviewed policies and procedures.

The following Inspection Protocol was used during this inspection:

s Safe and Secure Home

Findings of Non-Compliance were found during this inspection. The following action was taken:

2WN
2 CO: #001, #002
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comphance w:th requ:rem ] __:_Non respect avec !es exagences sur Ie Loi d 2007 !es foyers de 50ins de -
“Act; 2007 (LTCHA) was found:: {A reqmrement under the. LTCHA :nciudes -{-'longua durée  trouve.: (Une exigence dans la loi. comprend les ex;gences.
~ihe requiroments contained ln-lhe iterns Hsted in'thé definition of : f
'_Subsec!lon 2(1) of !he LTCHA )

requ:_r_emont a_nd this Act_’

'WN #1 The hcensee has fan'ed to comply w;th 0 Reg 79/10 s 9.1, i Every Elcensee of a Eong-term care'
home shall ensure that the following rules are. comphed with: -

1 Ail doors ieadmg to stalrways and the outmde of the home must be
kept c[osed and iocked o L G
- equped W|th a door access control system that IS kept on at aH tsmes Linon

Fmdlngs

Four doors, one at the end of each of three wings in the home and a door at the end of the service corridor,
are not equipped with an access control system (magnetic lock or similar) and are therefore not locked.
Residents are able to exit through these doors unimpeded and gain access to the street. The fact that these
doors are designated fire exits would prohibit them from being locked and in such a case, the type of locking
mechanism would need to release when a fire alarm is engaged.

Additional Required Action:

CcO - #001 Please refer to the “Order of Enspector" Form for details.

'that R e
"(g') i the case of a system that uses sound to alert sraff is properly calrbrated s0 that the Ieve.' of sound IS_-
- audible to staff. . - R g : ;
Findings:

All four doors noted above are currently equipped with an alarm which sounds only at the main nurse’s desk
which is centrally located. The alarm was tested and noted to produce a very subtle sound while at the
nurse's station. The audibility was tested at the end of a corridor and it could not be heard. Staff should be
alerted to the resident-staff communication and response system (which also includes the door alarms) where
ever they may be working in the home.

Additional Required Action:

CO - #002 Please refer to the “Order of Inspector” Form for details.
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Signature of Licensee or Represeniative of Licensee
Signature du Titulaire du représentant désigné

Signature of Heaith System Accountability and Performance Division
representative/Signature du (de [a) représentant(e) de la Division de la
responsabilisation et de la performance du systéme de santé.

S ot

Title: Date:

Date of Report: (if ?erént from date(s) of inspection).
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Order(s) of the Inspector

Pursuant to section 153 and/or section 154 of the
Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.0. 2007, ¢.8

D Licensee Copy/Copie du Titulaire {E Public Copy/Copie Public
Name of inspector: _ Bernadette Susnik Inspector ID # | 120
Log #: L-C0jeqS — 1]
Inspection Report #: 2011-159120-022
Type of inspection: Critical Incident
Date of Inspection: July 13, 2011
Licensee: MacGowan Nursing Homes Lid
LTC Home: Braemar Retirement Centre
Name of Administrator: Archie McGowan

To, MacGowan Nursing Homes Ltd., you are hereby required to comply with the
following order by the date set out below:

Order #: 001 Order Type: | Compliance Order, Section 153 (1)(a)

Pursuant to: The licensee has failed to comply with O. Reg. 79/10, s.9.1.il, ii. Every licensee of a long-
term care home shall ensure that the following rules are complied with:

1. All doors leading to stairways and the outside of the home must be,
i. kept closed and locked,
ii. equipped with a door access control system that is kept on at all times

Order:

+ All doors leading directly to the outside, where a resident can gain access to the street, shall be
equipped with a door access control system.

e The door access control system must comply with all applicable codes and standards such as the Fire
Code.

Grounds:

Four doors, one at the end of each of three wings in the home and a door at the end of the service
corridor, are not equipped with an access control system (magnetic lock or similar) and are therefore not
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locked, Residents are able to exit through these doors unimpeded and gain access to the street. The fact
that these doors are designated fire exits would prohibit them from being locked and in such a case, the
type of locking mechanism would need to release when a fire alarm is engaged.

This or_d'er must be complied with by: | October 15, 2011

Order #: 002 Order Type: | Compliance Order, Section 153 (1)(a)

Pursuant to: The licensee has failed to comply with O. Reg. 79/10, s. 17(1)(g). Every licensee of a long-
term care home shall ensure that the home is equipped with a resident-staff communication and response
system that,

(g) in the case of a system that uses sound to alert staff, is properly calibrated so that the level of sound is
audible to staff,

Order:

» Additional speakers are 1o be installed in the home, so that the sound of the resident-staff
communication and response system is heard by staff where ever they may be working throughout the
home. The sound shall be calibrated equally throughout the home so that it is not louder in one area
over another. The type of “sound” chosen for the system is to be evaluated so as not to overly disturb
residents who are trying o sleep.

Grounds:

All four doors noted above are currently equipped with an alarm which sounds only at the main nurse’s
desk which is centrally located. The alarm was tested and noted to produce a very subtle sound while at
the nurse’s station. The audibility was tested at the end of a corridor and it could not be heard. Staff
should be alerted to the resident-staff communication and response system {which also includes the door
alarms) where ever they may be working in the home.

This order must be complied with by: | October 15, 2011

REVIEW/APPEAL INFORMATION

TAKE NOTICE:

The Licensee has the right to request a review by the Diractor of this {lhese) Order(s) and to request that the Director stay this(ihese) Order(s) In
accordancea with section 163 of the Long-Tenn Care Homes Act, 2007.

The request for review by the Director must be made in writing and be served on the Director within 28 days from the day the order was served on the
Licenses.

The written request for review must include,
(8} the portions of the order in respect of which the review is requested;
(b} any submissions that the Licensee wishes the Director to consider; and
(c) an address for service for the Licensee.

The written request for review must be served personally, by registered mail or by fax upon:,

Director
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c/o Appeals Clark

Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care
Health System Accountabitity and Performance Divislon
Performance improvement and Compliance Branch

Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée
Division de la responsabilisation et de la parformance du systéme de santé
Direction de Pamélioration de la performance et de la conformité

Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care
55 8t Clair Ave. West

Suite 800, 8® fioor

Toronto, ON M4V 2Y2

Fax: 416-327-7603

When service is made by registered mail, it is deemed to be made on the fifth day after the day of mailing and when service is made by fax, it Is deemed
to be made on the first business day after the day the fax is sent. If the Licensee Is not servad with written notice of the Director's decision within 28
days of recelpt of the Licensee's request for review, this{these) Order(s) is(are) deemed to be confirmed by the Director and the Licenses is deemed 1o
have been served with a copy of that decision on the expiry of the 28 day period.

The Licensee has the right to appeal the Director's decision on a request for review of an Inspector's Order(s) to the Heallh Services Appeal and Review
Board (HSARB) in accordance with section 164 of the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007. The HSARB Is an independent group of members not
connected with the Ministry. They are appointed by tegislation to review matters concerning health care services. If the Licenses decides to request a
hearing, the Licensee must, with 28 days of being served with the notice of the Directar's decision, mail or deliver a written notice of appeal to both:

Health Services Appeal and Review Board and the
Attention Registrar

151 Bloor Street West

8th Ffoor

Toronto, ON

M5S 215

Director

c/o Appeals Clerk

Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch
55 St. Claire Avenue, West

Suite 800, 8™ Fioor

Toronto, ON M4V 2Y2

Fax: 416-327-7603

Upon receipt, the HSARB wilt acknowledge your notice of appeal and will provide instructions regarding the appeal process. The Licensee may fearn

more about the HSARB on the website www.hsarb.on.ca.

Issued on this 20th day of July, 2011.

/
Signature of Inspector: K 7
e J gt
Name of Inspector:; Bernadette Susnik
Service Area Office: Hamilton
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